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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment

Decision Sheet
ITEM#5

DATE: Monday March 13, 2023 CASE NUMBER: C15-2023-0014

Y Thomas Ates
Y Brooke Bailey
Y Jessica Cohen
Y Melissa Hawthorne
N Darryl Pruett
Y Agustina Rodriguez
Y  Richard Smith
Y Janel Venzant
- Michael Von Ohlen (OUT)
N ____Nicholl Wade
Y Kelly Blume (Alternate)
- Carrie Waller (Alternate)
Y Marcel Gutierrez-Garza (Alternate)

OWNER: Gary and Melissa Prust
ADDRESS: 1204 CRESTWOOD RD

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant is requesting a variance(s) from the Land
Development Code, Section 25-2-492 (Site Development Regulations) from setback
requirements to decrease the minimum interior side yard setback from 5 feet (required) to 0
feet (requested) in order to erect an outdoor wooden deck and trellis in a “SF-3-NP”,
Single-Family - Neighborhood Plan zoning district (Upper Boggy Creek Neighborhood
Plan)

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed by Madam Chair Jessica Cohen,
Vice-Chair Melissa Hawthorne motions to approve; Board member Thomas Ates seconds
on 8-3 votes (Board members Brooke Bailey, Darryl Pruett and Kelly Blume nay); motion
fails; Vice-Chair Melissa Hawthorne motions to rescind previous action, Board member
Brooke Bailey seconds on 9-2 (Board members Darryl Pruett, Nicholl Wade nay); Vice-
Chair Melissa Hawthorne motions to postpone to April 10, 2023; Board member Brooke
Bailey seconds on 9-2 (Board members Darryl Pruett and Nicholl Wade nay);
POSTPONED TO APRIL 10, 2023.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
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2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair

the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of
the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Dwana . faimireq for
(4

Flaine Ramirez Jessica Cohen
Executive Liaison Madam Chair
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From:
To: Ramirez, Elaine
Cc: Ramirez, Diana;
Subject: Re: REMINDER: April 10, 2023 Advanced Packet deadline
Date: Friday, March 24, 2023 12:47:13 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

*** External Email - Exercise Caution ***

Good Morning.

We are withdrawing our variance application due to the nature in which we were treated at the
variance meeting on March 13th. We are redesigning our backyard deck to avoid ever going
before the board again. I will forever be stunned at the behavior of the board over a deck that
was not going to be a permanent structure, to ensure the safety around our pool, did not
change the character of our property, and was fully supported by all adjacent neighbors of our
property. The absolute unnecessary snickering and the unrelated-to-the-subject commentary at
our request, that had nothing to do with our request, was extremely unprofessional, alarming,
and genuinely disappointing. We can handle being told "no" with logical explanations, but this
is absolutely unacceptable behavior by people that are making huge decisions that affect all
citizen's daily lives, in our city.

Elaine, I would like to be very clear... You are amazing! You have been nothing but

professional and so very helpful! We can't thank you enough for your guidance on what we
needed to attempt the variance. The City of Austin is lucky to have you.

Regards,
Melissa Prust

512.739.2279

On Thu, Mar 23, 2023 at 8:37 AM Ramirez, Elaine <Elaine.Ramirez(@austintexas.gov> wrote:
Good Morning Applicants on the Mon. April 10, 2023 BOA mtg. Agenda,
If you have already submitted your information to be included in your Advanced Packet, please disregard this e-mail.

If you do not have any additional information to add, please let me know before the deadline of 12p.m. on Fri.
3/24/23. 1 only need new additional information, please do not send duplicates of already submitted items.

Please read this entire e-mail carefully and note all deadlines


mailto:Diana.Ramirez@austintexas.gov
mailto:Elaine.Ramirez@austintexas.gov





'SERVICESIDEPARTMENT
Building a Better and Safer Austin Together
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BOA GENERAL REVIEVW COVERSHEET

CASE: C15-2023-0014 BOA DATE: March 13%, 2023
ADDRESS: 1204 Crestwood Rd COUNCIL DISTRICT: 9
OWNER: Gary & Melissa Prust AGENT: N/A

ZONING: SF-3-NP (Upper Boggy Creek)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 16 BLK C DELWOOD SEC 1

VARIANCE REQUEST: decrease the minimum interior side yard setback from 5 feet to 0 feet

SUMMARY: erect outdoor wooden pool decking and trellis

ISSUES: topography and heritage trees

ZONING LAND USES
Site SE-3NP Single-Family
North | SF-3-NP Single-Family
South | SF-3-NP Single-Family
East SF-3-NP Single-Family
West SF-3-NP Single-Family

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:
Austin Independent School District

Austin Lost and Found Pets

Austin Neighborhoods Council

Del Valle Community Coalition

Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Homeless Neighborhood Association
Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation
Neighbors United for Progress

Preservation Austin

SELTexas

Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group

Upper Boggy Creek Neighborhood Planning Team
Wilshire Wood / Delwood 1 Neighborhood Association
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March 1, 2023

Gary Prust
PO Box 6216
Austin, TX 78762

Property Description: LOT 16 BLK C DELWOOD SEC 1
Re: C15-2023-0014
Dear Gary,

Austin Energy (AE) has reviewed your application for the above referenced property, requesting
that the Board of Adjustment consider a variance request from LDC Sections 25-2-492 and 25-
2-513 at 1204 Crestwood Rd.

Austin Energy does not oppose the request, provided that any proposed or existing
improvements follow Austin Energy’s Clearance & Safety Criteria, the National Electric Safety
Code, and OSHA requirements. Any removal or relocation of existing facilities will be at

the owner’s/applicant’s expense.

Please use this link to be advised of our clearance and safety requirements which are additional
conditions of the above review action:
https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/utilities_criteria_manual?nodeld=S1AUENDECR 1
.10.0CLSARE

If you require further information or have any questions regarding the above comments, please
contact our office. Thank you for contacting Austin Energy.

Cody Shook, Planner Il

Austin Energy

Public Involvement | Real Estate Services
2500 Montopolis Drive

Austin, TX 78741

(512) 322-6881
Cody.Shook@austinenergy.com



ltem05/6
Board of Adjustment
DeSEReVI!:g Dmn%gut General/Parking Variance
Application

DevelopmentATX.com | Phone: 311 (or 512-974-2000 outside Austin)

For submittal and fee information, see austintexas.gov/digitaldevelopment

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case# €15-2023-0014 ROW # 13088939 Tax # 0218110416

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 1204 Crestwood Rd., Austin, TX 78722

Subdivision Legal Description:

Lot 16 Blk C Delwood Sec 1

Lot(s): 16 Block(s): C
Outlot: Division:
Zoning District:SF-3 NP (Upper Boggy Creek) Council District: 9
I/'We Gary Prust and Melissa Prust on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for affirm that on
Month | February , Day |6 , Year 2023 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
@Erect OAttach OComplete O Remodel O Maintain O Other:

Type of Structure: outdoor wooden pool decking and trellis on top of decking.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 6/26/20 | Page 4 of 8
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

Sections 25-2-492 and 25-2-513. Table in Land Development Code 25-2-492 subsection D
requires 5 feet setback on side yard for SF-3 zoned property. Land Development Code
25-2-513 subsection C allows uncovered wooden porch (deck) projection 3 feet into required
setback. Seeking variance to allow porch up to property line and to allow garden trellis on top.

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

Ground level pool decking to run along three sides of pool. (See attached plan.) Decking on
east side of pool to cover from pool side approximately 7 ft to property line. A wooden privacy
fence runs the full length of the the adjoining backyards seaparting residential lots. Seeking
ground level of deck along 41 feet alongside pool decking. Five foot setback from fenced
property prohibits reasonable use of pool decking along eastern side of pool. In addition, pool
side is elevated above ground on north-eastern side of property. Would like deck even with pool
coping for safety along sides of pool. Also asking for variance to allow trellis to be build on top.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

Th raphy of the i h that th h w rn ion i higher elevation and sl
lower elevation at north eastern corner of lot. Due to this slope, the pool rises above the ground
n th rn f the | rox.13.5 inch n th hern f th | an
approx 18 inches on the northern edge of the pool. Pool placed in this location to preserve and

protect heritage trees on property. Seeking appropriate ground level even with pool for safety.

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

The topography of this lot is a more drastic change in elevation than other lots in the
neighborhood. Pool designed for this lot in effort to save and preserve hertiage trees on lot. Not
all lots in area have same placement of heritage trees.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 6/26/20 | Page 5 of 8
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Area Character

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

This variance request does not seek to change zoning. Only seeking varaince to erect low
clearance wooden decking along side privacy fence and to erect garden trellis for shading along
side of pool. We are not seeking to erect new buildings or other large structure which would
have the effect of invading privacy of the neighbors or of changing the character of
neighborhood.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

N/A

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

N/A

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

N/A

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

N/A

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 6/26/20 | Page 6 of 8



ltem05/9
Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

>
Applicant Signature: S/“\/%?L Date: 02/08/2023
Applicant Name (typed or pri/nt%d;: Gary E Prust
Applicant Mailing Address: PO Box 6216
City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78762
Phone (will be public information): (512) 750-0771
Email (optional — will be public information): N

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

-
Owner Signature: %/“\/% Date: 02/08/2023
Owner Name (typed or p/rirﬁe(;): Gary E Prust

Owner Mailing Address: PO Box 6216

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78762
Phone (will be public information): (512) 750-0771

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name:

Agent Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip:

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

Plans designed with help of landscape architect attached to application. Survery from 2022 also
attached to this application.

Elected for wooden decking to assist with permeable coverage. Seeking wooden decking on sides
of pool that rise above the groud the highest to make decking even with pool coping for safety.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 6/26/20 | Page 7 of 8
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Additional Space (continued)

for a varian xtend the extra two feet into th k he pr: line for rox. 41
feet along side pool decking area.

Technical plans attached to thi lication. Would like to note differences: Piers will not be in
ground concrete piers. Rather, we are using above ground thermoplastic blocks to support beams,
ts, or joists. This would allow for removal of kif n t roperty line.

Also seeking to erect a trellis on top of wooden deck. Purpose is to provide shaded area alongside

the pool and allow greenery to grow on sides of structure. Dimensions of the trellis are 12' wide,
approx. 8' high and 4' deep.

Letter of support from neighbors on each side of property are attached.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 6/26/20 | Page 8 of 8
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	SAVE form: 
	Project Street Address: 1204 Crestwood Rd., Austin, TX 78722
	Subdivision Legal Description: Lot 16 Blk C Delwood Sec 1
	Lots: 16
	Blocks: C
	Outlot: 
	Division: 
	Zoning District: SF-3
	I_We: Gary Prust and Melissa Prust
	Authorized agent for: 
	Submittal Month: [February]
	Submittal Day: [6]
	Submittal Year: [2023]
	Hearing Reason: Erect
	Hearing Reason_other: 
	Type of Structure: outdoor wooden pool decking and trellis on top of decking.
	LDC: Sections 25-2-492 and  25-2-513. Table in Land Development Code 25-2-492 subsection D requires 5 feet setback on side yard for SF-3 zoned property. Land Development Code 25-2-513 subsection C allows uncovered wooden porch (deck) projection  3 feet into required setback. Seeking variance to allow porch up to property line and to allow garden trellis on top.
	Reasonable Use: Ground level pool decking to run along three sides of pool. (See attached plan.) Decking on east side of pool to cover from pool side approximately 7 ft to property line. A wooden privacy fence runs the full length of the the adjoining backyards seaparting residential lots. Seeking ground level of deck along 41 feet alongside pool decking. Five foot setback from fenced property prohibits reasonable use of pool decking along eastern side of pool. In addition, pool side is elevated above ground on north-eastern side of property. Would like deck even with pool coping for safety along sides of pool. Also asking for variance to allow trellis to be build on top.
	Hardship_unique: The topography of the is such that the south western portion is at higher elevation and slopes to lower elevation at north eastern corner of lot. Due to this slope, the pool rises above the ground on the eastern part of the lot by approx.13.5 inches on the southern edge of the pool and approx 18 inches on the northern edge of the pool. Pool placed in this location to preserve and protect heritage trees on property. Seeking appropriate ground level even with pool for safety.
	Hardship_not general: The topography of this lot is a more drastic change in elevation than other lots in the neighborhood. Pool designed for this lot in effort to save and preserve hertiage trees on lot. Not all lots in area have same placement of heritage trees. 
	Area Character: This variance request does not seek to change zoning. Only seeking varaince to erect low clearance wooden decking along side privacy fence and to erect garden trellis for shading along side of pool. We are not seeking to erect new buildings or other large structure which would have the effect of invading privacy of the neighbors or of changing the character of neighborhood.
	Parking_traffic volumes: N/A
	Parking_parking loading on public streets: N/A
	Parking_no safety hazard: N/A
	Parking_run with the use: N/A
	Applicant Date: 02/08/2023
	Applicant Name: Gary E Prust
	Applicant Mailing Address: PO Box 6216
	Applicant City: Austin
	Applicant State: TX
	Applicant Zip: 78762
	Applicant Phone: 512-750-0771
	Owner Date: 02/08/2023
	Owner Name: Gary E Prust
	Owner Mailing Address: PO Box 6216
	Owner City: Austin
	Owner State: TX
	Owner Zip: 78762
	Owner Phone: 512-750-0771
	Agent Name: 
	Agent Mailing Address: 
	Agent City: 
	Agent State: 
	Agent Zip: 
	Agent Phone: 
	Agent Email: 
	Additional Space: Plans designed with help of landscape architect attached to application. Survery from 2022 also attached to this application. 
Elected for wooden decking to assist with permeable coverage. Seeking wooden decking on sides of pool that rise above the groud the highest to make decking even with pool coping for safety. 
	Additional Space continued: Concerned that people could trip and fall along sides of pool rising above ground. Decking design to used above ground thermoplastic deck blocks to allow easy removal of deck if necessary to access to property line.

Austin Land Development Code sec. 25-2-513 allows development of uncovered porch not more than three feet above ground to project three feet into the 5 foot required setback. We are asking for a variance to extend the extra two feet into the setback up to the property line for approx. 41 feet along side pool decking area.

Technical plans attached to this application. Would like to note differences: Piers will not be in ground concrete piers. Rather, we are using above ground thermoplastic blocks to support beams,  posts, or joists. This would allow for easy removal of deck if necessary to access property line.

Also seeking to erect a trellis on top of wooden deck. Purpose is to provide shaded area alongside the pool and allow greenery to grow on sides of structure. Dimensions of the trellis are 12' wide, approx. 8' high and 4' deep.

Letter of support from neighbors on each side of property are attached.



